group composition of the multidisciplinary cleft team in each hospital, available cleft care services in each hospital, and the treatment protocols 
observed by each cleft team. The data gathered were analyzed to determine the challenges to optimal care for the cleft patient.

Results: Two-hundred and twenty-eight (228) patients were recruited of whom 57 (25%) were encountered during special surgical 
outreach programs. Patients’ age range was between three weeks and thirty - six years. Observed challenges to optimal care are presented 
under four considerations namely;

[...]

Results 
The result is presented under four separate considerations 

namely; Patient related considerations, Cleft team related 
considerations, Hospital related considerations and Outcome 
related considerations. 

General Descriptive Statistics
Two hundred and twenty-eight (228) patients were treated 

during the study period. Fifty-seven (25.0%) of these were 
primarily seen during special outreach programmes carried out 
during the study period. There were 106 males and 122 females, 
giving a gender ratio of 1:1.2. Patients’ age ranged between 3weeks